CHAPTER 351.

AN ACT to extend the police jurisdiction of the city of Albert Lea, and to extend its western boundary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. The jurisdiction of the board of health of the city of Albert Lea shall extend over all the water and water courses of the township of Albert Lea to the same extent as within the city limits.

And for the moral government of said city, its police regulations are hereby extended over all the territory embraced within one (1) mile of the new city limits of said city, in relation to the government of shows, circuses, houses of ill-fame, and the sale of spirituous, fermented or malt liquors to the same extent and with like powers as if the offense, or offenses were committed within the corporate limits of said city; except that the city council of said city shall not pass any new ordinance affecting the town of Albert Lea, without the consent of its supervisors. And the said township of Albert Lea is hereby prohibited from issuing any license for saloons, circuses, or shows of any kind within one (1) mile of the said city limits.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to cede to the United States jurisdiction over such territory in the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota, as may be selected by the general government as a site for a post office and other government offices in said city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That jurisdiction is hereby ceded to the United States over so much land as may be necessary and appurtenant to a site for the erection, construction and maintenance of a post office and other government offices in the city of Minneapolis. State of Minnesota, not to exceed ten acres, the same to be selected by an authorized agent of the United States, and the selection to be approved by the governor.

Sec. 2. That upon such selection a map of the territory selected, definitely showing the boundaries thereof, with the approval of the governor, required in section one (1) of this act, endorsed thereon, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state of the

State of Minnesota and by him recorded.

SEC. 3. The cession of jurisdiction aforesaid is granted upon the following express conditions and restrictions, to wit: The State of Minnesota shall have and hereby does retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over the territory aforesaid, so far as that the State of Minnesota may punish all crimes committed within said territory against the laws of said State, and all civil process and such criminal process as may issue under the authority of this State against any person or persons charged with crimes committed against the laws of said State, either within or without the boundaries of said territory, may be served and executed therein in the same manner and to the same extent as though the said cession of jurisdiction had not been made.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 353.

AN ACT to regulate the salary of the county attorney of Ramsey county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the salary of the county attorney of Ramsey county be and is hereby fixed at the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) per annum from and after January the first (1st), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 354.

AN ACT to prescribe the sessions of the board of commissioners of Stearns county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of Stearns county shall meet for the purpose of transacting such business as